receive and furnish him with proper clothing; inmates shall also be furnished with necessary dental work but not to exceed thirtyfive dollars for each person, but before any expenditure is made for dental work an estimate of the cost shall be made by the visiting physician and the superintendent of the asylum and forwarded to the state board of control; if the board shall approve such expenditure then the necessary dental work shall be done. The expense of furnishing all * * clothing and dental work shall be chargeable to the state, and chargeable over to the county, if any, of which such inmate is a resident, and shall be adjusted as provided in section 46.10 * * * and in addition to the clothing required on admission no county shall be liable for more than * * fifty-five dollars for clothing for any one patient in any one year.

(51.28) (2) The reasonable and proper expenses of such notification and burial *services* not exceeding in the aggregate * * * *thirty-five* dollars, shall be chargeable to the state and chargeable over to the county, if any, of which such patient was a resident at the time of his death, and adjusted as provided in section 46.10.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect July 1, 1921. Approved April 20, 1921.

No. 205, S.]

[Published April 23, 1921.

CHAPTER 147.

AN ACT to amend section 3964 of the statutes, relating to guardians of minors.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 3964 is amended to read: Section 3964. The father and mother of the minor, if living together, and if living apart then either as the court may determine for the best interests of the minor, and in case of * * * the death of either parent the survivor thereof, being themselves respectively competent to transact their own business and not otherwise unsuitable, shall be entitled to the custody of the person * * * of the minor, and to the care of his education. If the minor has no father or mother living, or he or she or both be incompetent or unsuitable, the guardian * * * appointed shall have the custody of the person * * * as well as of the estate of the minor and the care of his education; but the court may in its discretion appoint separate guardians of the person and estate of the minor. The guardian of the person shall have the custody of the person, and the care of his education, and the guardian of the estate shall have the care and management of his estate; and in all cases, until such minor shall arrive at the age of twenty-one years, or until the guardian shall be discharged according to law.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 20, 1921.

No. 247, S.]

[Published April 23, 1921.

.

CHAPTER 148.

AN ACT to amend subsection 1 of section 2394—24 of the statutes, relating to the preference of claims.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection 1 of section 2394—24 is amended to read: Section 2394—24. (1) The whole claim for compensation for the injury or death of any employe or any award or judgment thereon, and any claim for unpaid compensation insurance premiums shall be entitled to the same preference in bankruptcy or insolvency proceedings as is given by any law of this state or by the federal bankruptcy act to claims for labor, but this section shall not impair the lien of any judgment entered upon any award.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 20, 1921.

No. 333, S.]

[Published April 23, 1921.

CHAPTER 149.

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 20.59 of the statutes, relating to the appropriation for the dairy and food commissioner and ex officio state superintendent of weights and measures, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows: